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General Purpose Funding Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law, Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Property Enquiry Fees LGA S6.16 
Statement of rates (financial)- written 03121 C 54.55$       5.45$     60.00$        
Full Requisition including rates (settlement agents) 03121 C 122.73$     12.27$   135.00$      
Reprint or Email of rate notice - current year  03121 C 5.45$         0.55$     6.00$          
Reprint or Email of rate notice - each previous year 03121 C 7.27$         0.73$     8.00$          

Rate Fees and Debt Recovery  Local Govt Act 1995
Rate instalment fee (cost for 3 instalments - $30.00) Per instalment LGA6.45 (3) 03119 F 10.00$        
Dishonour fee (includes administration fee) LGA S6.16 14553 C 32.73$       3.27$     36.00$        
Debt recovery fee - administration fee LGA S6.16 03119 C Actual cost
Issue of notice of discontinuance  LGA S6.16 03113 C Actual cost
Penalty interest on rate & service charges - arrears    LGA S6.51 FM 70-71 03115 11%
Penalty interest on rate & service charges - current    LGA S6.51 FM 70-71 03115 11%
Penalty interest on current rates - instalments          LGA S6.45 (3) 03115 5.5%

Debtor Fees and Debt Recovery Local Govt Act 1995
Penalty interest on overdue sundry debtor invoices LGA S6.13 03208 5.5%
Debt recovery fee - administration fee LGA S6.16 03119 C Actual cost

Rate Book   
Full listing - email (excel document)    LGA S6.16 03121 C 68.18$       6.82$     75.00$        
Note: Before purchase a statutory declaration must be made stating that it will not be copied, used for any commercial purpose, and/or provided to any other person

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Governance Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law, Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Publications - Council   Local Govt Act 1995
Note: All public documents can be downloaded free of charge from www.corrigin.wa.gov.au    
Council minutes, including postage Per annum LGA S6.16 04150 C 92.73$      9.27$     102.00$      
Sale of Electoral Roll 04150 C 45.45$      4.55$     50.00$        
Sale of Shire District Map (B&W): 04150 C 16.36$      1.64$     18.00$        
Sale of Shire District Map (colour): 04150 C 31.82$      3.18$     35.00$        

Administration Fees
Record (history) search fee - such as building plans, cemetery information (minimum 1 hour charge) Minimum 1 hour 04150 C 30.00$      3.00$     33.00$        
Enquiries not of a general nature requiring research (minimum 1 hour charge) Minimum 1 hour 04150 C 50.00$      5.00$     55.00$        

Freedom of Information FOI Act 1992
Application fee under Section 12(1)(e) of Act  Per application FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$        
Per hour charge for staff dealing with FOI application  Per hour FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$        
Per hour charge for supervised access  Per hour FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$        
Per hour charge for staff time photocopying Per hour FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$        
Per page charge for photocopying     Per page FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 0.18$        0.02$     0.20$          
Per hour charge for staff transcribing information from a tape or other device Per hour FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$        
Charge for duplicating a tape, film or computer information  FOI S.16.(1) 04150 Actual cost
Delivery, packaging & postage     FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C Actual cost
For an applicant who is a) impecunious in the opinion of the agency or b) the holder of a current valid pensioner concession the charge is 
reduced by 25% Per application FOI S.16.(1) 04150 C 20.45$      2.05$     22.50$        
Advanced deposit which may be required by an agency under section 18(1) or 18(4) of the Act, expressed as a percentage of the 
estimated charges which will be payable in excess of the application fee FOI S.18(1) 04150 25%
Further advance deposit: which may be required by an agency under section 18(4) of the Act, expressed as a percentage of the 
estimated charges which will be payable in excess of the application fee FOI S.18(4) 04150 75%

Election Nomination Fee
Nomination by candidate (to be refunded if candidate receives at least 5% of the first preference votes included in the count.) LG (Elections) Regs 26.1 T15 F 100.00$    -$       100.00$      

Note: Statutory fees are subject to change without notice if regulations are amended

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Law, Order, and Public Safety Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Ranger After Hours Call Out Fee Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Applicable in cases of livestock wandering on roads, attacking dogs, injured animals and illegal burning off Per call out 05204 C 272.73$      27.27$   300.00$      
*note in addition to the above fee, labour private rate maybe applicable to recoupe staff callout time. 

Abandoned Vehicles Impound Fees Control of Vehicles Act 1978 (as Amended) Nov 2016
Impound fee Per vehicle 05312 C 54.55$        5.45$     60.00$        
Storage Fee Per day 05312 C 6.36$          0.64$     7.00$          
Collection - within Corrigin town site Per vehicle 05312 C 163.64$      16.36$   180.00$      
Collection - outside of Corrigin town site Per vehicle 05312 C 227.27$      22.73$   250.00$      

Dog Control and Pound Fees Dog Reg. 2013
Seizure and return of dog without impounding Per dog 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Seizure and impounding of a dog Per dog 05203 C 59.09$        5.91$     65.00$        
Sustenance of dog in pound per day - week day Per dog/day 05203 C 18.18$        1.82$     20.00$        
Sustenance of dog in pound per day - Sat & Sun Per dog/day 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Return of impounded dog normal hours (8.30am - 3.30pm) Per dog 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Return of impounded dog outside normal hours Per dog 05203 C 63.64$        6.36$     70.00$        
Destruction/disposal of dog Per dog 05203 C Actual cost + 20%
Any vet fees where such attention is necessary 05203 C Actual cost + 20%
Surrender of a dog Per dog 05203 C 72.73$        7.27$     80.00$        

Cat Control and Pound Fees Cat Reg. 2012
Seizure and return of cat without impounding Per cat 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Seizure and impounding of a cat Per cat 05203 C 59.09$        5.91$     65.00$        
Sustenance of cat in pound per day - week day Per cat/day 05203 C 18.18$        1.82$     20.00$        
Sustenance of cat in pound per day - Sat & Sun Per cat/day 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Return of impounded cat normal hours (8.30am- 3.30pm) Per cat 05203 C 36.36$        3.64$     40.00$        
Return of impounded cat outside normal hours Per cat 05203 C 63.64$        6.36$     70.00$        
Destruction/disposal of cat Per cat 05203 C Actual cost + 20%
Any vet fees where such attention is necessary 05203 C Actual cost + 20%
Surrender of a cat Per cat 05203 C 72.73$        7.27$     80.00$        

Animal trap Local Govt Act 1995 S6.16
Animal trap hire - per week (maximum 2 weeks) Per week 05204 C 27.27$        2.73$     30.00$        
Animal trap hire - bond only Per trap T12 N 70.00$        -$       70.00$        

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
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Law, Order, and Public Safety Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Dog Registration/Licence Fees  Dog Reg. 2013
Dogs kept in approved kennel establishment licenced under section 27 of the Act, where not otherwise registered Per annum Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2g) 05202 F 200.00$      -$       200.00$      
Lifetime registration - sterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2e)(ii) F 100.00$      -$       100.00$      
Lifetime registration - unsterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2f)(ii) F 250.00$      -$       250.00$      
3 years - unsterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2d)(ii) F 120.00$      -$       120.00$      
1 year - unsterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(1a) F 50.00$        -$       50.00$        
1 year - unsterilised dangerous dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(1b) F 50.00$        -$       50.00$        
3 years - sterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2c)(ii) F 42.50$        -$       42.50$        
1 year sterilised dog Per dog Dog Reg. 2013 S17(3)(2b)(ii) F 20.00$        -$       20.00$        
Pensioner concession as defined for dog Per dog 50% of fee
Droving/farm dog concession as defined Per dog 25% of fee
Guide dog registration fee Per dog No Charge
Registration after 31 May in any year, for that registration year Per dog 50% of fee
Issue of replacement tag Per tag 05202 C 1.82$          0.18$     2.00$          

Cat Registration/Licence fees  Cat Reg. 2012
Fee for application for grant or renewal of approval to breed cats - Per breeding Cat (male or female) Per cat Cat Reg. 2012 S1(4) 05207 F 100.00$      -$       100.00$      
Lifetime registration - sterilised cat Per cat Cat Reg. 2012 Sch.1 item(3) F 100.00$      -$       100.00$      
3 years - sterilised cat Per cat Cat Reg. 2012 Sch.1 item(2) F 42.50$        -$       42.50$        
1 year sterilised cat Per cat Cat Reg. 2012 Sch.1 item(1(b)) F 20.00$        -$       20.00$        
Registration after 31 May in any year, for that registration year Per cat Cat Reg. 2012 Sch.1 item(1(a)) F 10.00$        -$       10.00$        
Pensioner concession as defined for cat Per cat 50% of fee
Issue of replacement tag Per tag 05207 C 1.82$          0.18$     2.00$          

Dog Local Law Dog Local Law 2021
Failing to provide means for effectively confining a dog Per dog Dog Local Law 2021 Sch3 05203 F 50.00$        -$       50.00$        
Failing to provide means for effectively confining a dangerous dog Per dog Dog Local Law 2021 Sch3 05203 F 200.00$      -$       200.00$      
Failing to comply with the conditions of a licence Per dog Dog Local Law 2021 Sch3 05203 F 200.00$      -$       200.00$      
Dog excreting in prohibited place Per dog Dog Local Law 2021 Sch3 05203 F 100.00$      -$       100.00$      
A licensee who does not comply with the conditions of a licence commits an offence Penalty Dog Local Law 2021 S4.9 05203 F 5,000.00$   -$       5,000.00$   
A licensee who does not comply with the conditions of a licence commits an offence Penalty per day Dog Local Law 2021 S4.10 05203 F 100.00$      -$       100.00$      
Link to Shire of Corrigin - Dogs Local Law 2021 
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Law, Order, and Public Safety Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Animals, Environment and Nuisance Shire of Corrigin Animals Environment Nuisance Local Law 
Cattery - annual registration fee Per annum AEN Local Law S2.4(7)(c) 05204 F 30.00$        -$       30.00$        
Keeping of bees permit Per permit AEN Local Law S2.13(d) 05204 C 27.27$        2.73$     30.00$        
Application for a permit to keep farm animals Per application AEN Local Law S2.22(d) 05204 C 27.27$        2.73$     30.00$        
Keeping a miniature horse - annual registration fee Per annum AEN Local Law S2.27(1) 05204 C 27.27$        2.73$     30.00$        
Keeping of miniature pig - annual registration fee Per annum AEN Local Law S2.28(4) 05204 C 27.27$        2.73$     30.00$        

Offences against the Bush Fires Act Bush Fire Act 1954
1st inspection  C -$            -$       -$            
1st and Final Notice    C -$            -$       -$            
Link to Bush Fires Act 1954

Fines and Enforcement LGA S6.16 
Fines Enforcement Registery (FER) - Debt recovery Control of Vehicles Act 1978 05312

Dog Act 1976 & Cat Act 2011 05203
Bush Fire Act 1954 05116

Fee for issuing a Final Demand Per notice C 25.09$        2.51$     27.60$        
Fee for preparing an Enforcement Certificate in relation to an infringement notice Per notice C 21.36$        2.14$     23.50$        
Fee for registering an Infringement Notice Per notice C 80.45$        8.05$     88.50$        

Note: Statutory fees are subject to change without notice if regulations are amended
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Education and Welfare Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Internet & computer use Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Seniors - ½ hour (max) free Per 1/2 hour -$          -$       -$              
Concession - 30 mins (min) Per 30 mins 08251 C 1.82$        0.18$     2.00$            
Internet & computer use (15 minutes) Per 15 mins 08251 C 1.82$        0.18$     2.00$            

Technology support Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
5 minutes (min) Per 5 mins 08252 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            
15 mins Per 15 mins 08252 C 11.36$      1.14$     12.50$           

Secretarial services - larger and speciality jobs quoted on Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
5 minutes (min) Per 5 mins 08252 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            
15 mins Per 15 mins 08252 C 11.36$      1.14$     12.50$           

Professional Printing Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Jobs outsourced to professional printers with up to 1 hour secretarial service Per job 08253 C Actual cost + 20%
Jobs outsourced to professional printers with more than 1 hour secretarial service Per job 08253 C Actual cost + Sec Serv fee

Digital Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
CD-R Sale (including cover) Each 08252 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            

Scanning - including emailing Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Per document up to 50 pages Per document 08252 C 2.73$        0.27$     3.00$            
Per additional pages over 50 pages Per page 08252 C 0.18$        0.02$     0.20$            

Laminating Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
1st metre Per metre 08252 C 20.00$      2.00$     22.00$           
Per metre over 1m Per metre 08252 C 15.45$      1.55$     17.00$           
A3 Per page 08252 C 5.45$        0.55$     6.00$            
A4 Per page 08252 C 3.64$        0.36$     4.00$            
Business cards Per card 08252 C 1.82$        0.18$     2.00$            

Binding Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Up to 150 pages Each 08253 C 6.36$        0.64$     7.00$            
Over 150 pages Each 08253 C 8.18$        0.82$     9.00$            

Folding Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Per 100 pages Each 08253 C 14.55$      1.45$     16.00$           

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Education and Welfare Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Facsimiles (sending) Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
1st page Per page 08253 C 2.73$        0.27$     3.00$            
Additional pages (per page) Per page 08253 C 0.27$        0.03$     0.30$            
International number (per page) Per page 08253 C 6.36$        0.64$     7.00$            

Photocopies (black & white) Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
A4 Per copy 08253 C 0.32$        0.03$     0.35$            
A4 paper supplied Per copy 08253 C 0.27$        0.03$     0.30$            
A3 Per copy 08253 C 0.64$        0.06$     0.70$            
A3 paper supplied Per copy 08253 C 0.55$        0.05$     0.60$            
A4 (dbl.sided) Per copy 08253 C 0.59$        0.06$     0.65$            
A4 (dbl.sided) paper supplied Per copy 08253 C 0.55$        0.05$     0.60$            
A3 (dbl.sided) Per copy 08253 C 1.18$        0.12$     1.30$            
A3 (dbl.sided) paper supplied Per copy 08253 C 1.09$        0.11$     1.20$            
*additional $0.30 per copy on speciality paper (includes card) Per copy 08253 C 0.27$        0.03$     0.30$            
*10% discount for continuous printing over 50 pages

Colour Printing (laserprinter) Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
A4 Per page 08253 C 1.18$        0.12$     1.30$            
A4 paper supplied Per page 08253 C 1.14$        0.11$     1.25$            
A3 Per page 08253 C 2.27$        0.23$     2.50$            
A3 paper supplied Per page 08253 C 2.23$        0.22$     2.45$            
A4 (dbl.sided) Per page 08253 C 2.27$        0.23$     2.50$            
A4 (dbl.sided) paper supplied Per page 08253 C 2.23$        0.22$     2.45$            
A3 (dbl.sided) Per page 08253 C 4.41$        0.44$     4.85$            
A3 (dbl.sided) paper supplied Per page 08253 C 4.36$        0.44$     4.80$            
*additional $0.30 per copy on speciality paper  (includes card) Per copy 08253 C 0.27$        0.03$     0.30$            
*10% discount for continuous printing over 50 pages

Large Format printing - Colour / Black & White  - Bond Paper Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
A2 size Per page 08253 C 9.09$        0.91$     10.00$           
A1 size Per page 08253 C 13.64$      1.36$     15.00$           
A0 size Per page 08253 C 18.18$      1.82$     20.00$           
Per metre Per metre 08253 C 36.36$      3.64$     40.00$           

Large Format printing - Colour / Black & White  - Satin Paper Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
A2 size Per page 08253 C 22.73$      2.27$     25.00$           
A1 size Per page 08253 C 33.64$      3.36$     37.00$           
A0 size Per page 08253 C 45.45$      4.55$     50.00$           
Per metre Per metre 08253 C 45.45$      4.55$     50.00$           
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Education and Welfare Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Colour photo printing Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
4" x 6" Per page 08253 C 1.36$        0.14$     1.50$            
5" x 7" Per page 08253 C 2.27$        0.23$     2.50$            
A4 Per page 08253 C 3.64$        0.36$     4.00$            

3D printer Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
First hour of printing Per hour 08253 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            
Each subsequent hour Per hour 08253 C 2.27$        0.23$     2.50$            

Cricut Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Design fee Per hour 08253 C 45.45$      4.55$     50.00$           

Vinyl Stickers Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Extra small Per sticker 08253 C 2.73$        0.27$     3.00$            
Small Per sticker 08253 C 9.09$        0.91$     10.00$           
Medium Per sticker 08253 C 18.18$      1.82$     20.00$           
Large Per sticker 08253 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Extra large Per sticker 08253 C 40.91$      4.09$     45.00$           

Equipment hire Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
White board Per full day 08254 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Data projector Per full day 08254 C 68.18$      6.82$     75.00$           
Laptop computer Per full day 08254 C 68.18$      6.82$     75.00$           
Easel whiteboard Per full day 08254 C 18.18$      1.82$     20.00$           
Portable projector screen Per full day 08254 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Engraver Per full day 08254 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Digital scanner Per full day 08254 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Tablcoths (to be returned washed and ironed) Per day & tablecloth 08254 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            
Lawn Games - full set Per day  08254 C 45.45$      4.55$     50.00$           

BBQ trailer hire Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
BBQ trailer hire Per hire 08254 C 63.64$      6.36$     70.00$           
Cleaning fee - per hour Per hour 08254 C 77.27$      7.73$     85.00$           
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Education and Welfare Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Office hire - desk/chair/phone Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
1 hour minimum Per hour 08255 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Full day Per full day 08255 C 72.73$      7.27$     80.00$           

Training room hire Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
3 computers (broadband internet) - full day Per full day 08255 C 109.09$    10.91$   120.00$         

Video conference / room hire Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Hire of video conference room only - 1 hour minimum Per hour 08255 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Hire of video conference room only - full day Per full day 08255 C 72.73$      7.27$     80.00$           
University Exam Supervision - per hour (room hire added extra) Per hour 08255 C 50.00$      5.00$     55.00$           
Administration / sec services including technical support Per half hour 08255 C 22.73$      2.27$     25.00$           

Conference room hire Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
1 hour minimum Per hour 08255 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Full day Per full day 08255 C 90.91$      9.09$     100.00$         
Hire of conference room required before 9am and after 4.30pm will be charged an additional hourly rate for the time occured outside these hours Per hour 08255 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           

Room hire catering Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Tea / coffee - per head Per head 08255 C 1.82$        0.18$     2.00$            
Light morning / afternoon tea - includes tea, coffee & biscuits - per head Per head 08255 C 3.64$        0.36$     4.00$            
Catering 08255 C Actual cost + 20%

Events and Workshops Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Workshop/Training/Other Event (individual costs may vary dependant on particpation numbers) 08255 C Actual cost + 20% Admin fee
Concession 08255 C Actual cost 

Phone book advertising - 2 year listing Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Business listing only Per listing 08256 C 27.27$      2.73$     30.00$           
Half page advert Per advert 08256 C 90.91$      9.09$     100.00$         
Full page advert Per advert 08256 C 181.82$    18.18$   200.00$         

Sale of other items Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Sale of phone books Per book 08256 C 8.18$        0.82$     9.00$            
Sale of postcards Per postcard 08260 C 1.36$        0.14$     1.50$            
Sale of wrapping paper Per sheet 08260 C 1.82$        0.18$     2.00$            

Movie Club membership Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Annual membership 08261 C 40.91$      4.09$     45.00$           
Visitor (per session) 08261 C 4.55$        0.45$     5.00$            

Room / building rentals Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Toy Library annual rental of CRC room Per annum 08264 C 363.64$    36.36$   400.00$         
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Health Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Notification & Registration of a food premises business Food Act 2008 (s107, s113). LGA S6.16
Notification - High, Medium and Low Risk food business Per premises Food Act 2008 and Food Regulations 2009 07452 F 65.00$       -$       65.00$        
Notification - Exempted Food Premises, Not for Profit and Community Groups Per premises Food Act 2008 (s107) 07452 F -$          -$       -$            

Food Business Inspection  Food Act 2008 (s107, s113). LGA S6.16
Annual Inspection - High and Medium Risk Per annum 07452 C 100.00$     10.00$    110.00$      
Annual Inspection - Low Risk Per annum 07452 C 54.55$       5.45$     60.00$        
Annual Inspection - Very Low Risk Per annum 07452 C -$          -$       -$            
Additional Inspection as required Per inspection 07452 C Same fee as decided above
Food Business Application for fit-out or alteration (no building permit required) Per application 07452 C 109.09$     10.91$    120.00$      

Other Food related fees
Food spoilt (supervision of destruction) - per hour Per hour LGA. S6.16 07452 C 63.64$       6.36$     70.00$        
Cost of destruction or disposal of forfeited item Food Act 2008 (s54) 07452 Actual cost + 20%

Trading in Public Places (includes Itinerant Food Vendors) Local Govt Act S6.16
Stall holder - single events Per application 07754 C 9.09$         0.91$     10.00$        
Stall holder - community / non-for profit group Per application 07754 C -$          -$       -$            
Trading - application fee Per application 07754 C 18.18$       1.82$     20.00$        
Trading - single event / 1 week Per application 07754 C 36.36$       3.64$     40.00$        
Trading - up to 1 month Per application 07754 C 72.73$       7.27$     80.00$        
Trading - up to 6 months Per application 07754 C 136.36$     13.64$    150.00$      
Trading - annual Per application 07754 C 272.73$     27.27$    300.00$      

Health Local Law Shire of Corrigin Health Local Law
Application for registration - lodging house Per application Health Local Law S8.3 07452 C 181.82$     18.18$    200.00$      
Renewal of registration of a lodging house Per annum Health Local Law S8.7 07452 C 90.91$       9.09$     100.00$      
Failure to comply with notice Per notice Health Local Law S8.6 07452 C 27.27$       2.73$     30.00$        

Onsite Effluent Disposal
Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Liquid 
Waste) Regulation 1974

Application fee for the approval of an apparatus by local government under regulation 4 10350 F 118.00$     -$       118.00$      
Issuing of a permit to use an apparatus (i.e. inspection fee) 10350 F 118.00$     -$       118.00$      

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Health Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Caravan Park
Caravan and Camping Gounds Act 1995 
Caravan and Camping Grounds Regs 1997 Sch 3

Caravan park (minimum charge) Regs. 45. (sch 3 (1a)) 13250 F 200.00$     -$       200.00$      
or fee based on number of sites as per the following (whichever is the greater); Regs. 45. (sch 3 (1b)) 13250
1. Long and short stay sites (per site) Regs. 45. (sch 3 (1b)) 13250 F 6.00$         -$       6.00$          
2. Camp sites (per site) Regs. 45. (sch 3 (1b)) 13250 F 3.00$         -$       3.00$          
3. Overflow sites (per site) Regs. 45. (sch 3 (1b)) 13250 F 1.50$         -$       1.50$          
Transfer of caravan park licence Regs. 55. (sch 3 (4)) 13250 F 100.00$     -$       100.00$      
Additional fee for renewal after expiry Regs. 53. (sch 3 (2)) 13250 F 20.00$       -$       20.00$        

Temporary and Moveable Accommodation
Caravan and Camping Ground Act 1995 
Caravan and Camping Ground Regs 1997 

Application and permit fee 13250 F 300.00$     -$       300.00$      

Public Buildings Health (Public Building) Regulations 1992
New public building inspection fee 07453 C 100.00$     10.00$    110.00$      
New public building - not for profit / community group -  inspection fee 07453 C 18.18$       1.82$     20.00$        

Health and Amenity Administration Local Govt Act 1995 s6.16
Sampling - food / water / asbestos 07453 C Actual cost + 20%
EHO hourly rate Per hour 07453 C 100.00$     10.00$    110.00$      
Inspection for Asbestos Clearance Reort Per hour 07454 C 100.00$     10.00$    110.00$      
Admin Fee - Creation of Inspection report Per hour 07455 C 54.55$       5.45$     60.00$        
Travel Fee - Outside of Corrigin townsite Per Km 07456 C 2.73$         0.27$     3.00$          
A EHO hourly rate will be applied to any application process where it has been determined that the amount of time taken to obtain 
required information and conduct inspections has been deemed excessive to normal time provisions

Property rental Local Govt Act 1995 s6.16
Dental Surgery and Residence Per week 07751 C 63.64$       6.36$     70.00$        
Wellness Centre Per day 07750 C 54.55$       5.45$     60.00$        
Wellness Centre - permanent user Per week 07750 C 109.09$     10.91$    120.00$      

Note: Statutory fees are subject to change without notice if regulations are amended
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Housing Per

Reference
 (Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Housing Residential Tenancies Act 1987
32 Camm Street Per week 09150 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
36 Camm Street Per week 09157 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
11 Courboules Cresscent Per week 09253 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
14 Courboules Cresscent Per week 09252 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
51 Goyder Street Per week 09252 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
3 Janes Drive Per week 09252 T 450.00$     -$       450.00$       
10 Lawton Way Per week 09156 T 350.00$     -$       350.00$       
15 McAndrew Avenue Per week 09158 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
23 McAndrew Avenue Per week 09154 T 350.00$     -$       350.00$       
25 Seimons Avenue Per week 09151 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
1 Spanney Street Per week 09155 T 400.00$     -$       400.00$       
2 Spanney Street Per week 09152 T 350.00$     -$       350.00$       
House provided to employees as part of their employee package or contract as per Council's Housing Policy 5.14. 
**Rent must be deducted from fortnightly payroll.
Security Bond equivalent to 4 weeks rent and (where applicable) a pet bond of $200 which may be paid as a lump sum or 
garnished from wages. T10 T
Employees who resigned will be allowed 4 weeks to vacate the property with rental at the current rate as per the tenancy 
agreement, rates will be increased to market value for any tenancy passed 4 weeks (or as approved by the CEO).

Other Housing Residential Tenancies Act 1987
Single Persons Units - Jose Street  - new agreements* Per week 09251 T 180.00$     -$       180.00$       
Single Persons Units - Seimons Ave - new agreements* Per week 09250 T 195.00$     -$       195.00$       
*Rental subject to Joint Venture Conditions - rental not to be more that 25% of tenants income or market value, 
whichever is less.
Security Bond equivalent to 4 weeks rent and (where applicable)  which must be paid as a lump sum. T11 T
Rental payments will only be accepted by Direct Debt (weekly or fortnightly). Proof of direct debit is required.
Re-inspection fee - for non-compliance of rental agreement per hour 09254 C 77.27$       7.73$      85.00$         

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Rubbish Service Charges:
Waste Avoidance & Resource 
Recovery Act 2007. S67

Domestic rubbish service - 1st service - includes 140L bin + 240L recycling bin Per service 10150 F 517.00$                 -$             517.00$           
Holder of pensioner card Domestic rubbish service Per service 10150 F 410.75$                 -$             410.75$           
Commercial rubbish service - 1st service - includes 240L bin + 240L recycling bin Per service 10150 F 577.00$                 -$             577.00$           
For a 2nd 140L normal bin Per bin 10150 F 467.00$                 -$             467.00$           
For a 2nd 240L normal bin Per bin 10150 F 527.00$                 -$             527.00$           
Extra recycling service - 240 litre bin Per bin 10150 F 397.00$                 -$             397.00$           
Replacement bins / lids  - Avon Waste replace parts due to normal wear & tear or charge owner for repairs or replacement bin

Corrigin Tip Disposal Charges Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Loads - greater than a cubic meter or part thereof Per m3 10156 C 50.00$                   5.00$           55.00$             
Loads - greater than a tonne or part thereof Per tonne 10156 C 55.00$                   5.50$           60.50$             
Wrapped asbestos waste - per cubic metre or part thereof Per m3 10156 C 70.45$                   7.05$           77.50$             
Wrapped asbestos waste - per tonne or part thereof Per tonne 10156 C 227.27$                 22.73$         250.00$           
Waste oil disposal Per litre 10156 C 0.18$                     0.02$           0.20$               
Septic trench disposal Per litre 10156 C 0.05$                     0.01$           0.06$               

Bendering Waste Site Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Bulk putrescible waste Per m3 31302 C 20.45$                   2.05$           $22.50
Bulk putrescible waste Per tonne 31302 C 68.18$                   6.82$           $75.00
Bulk commercial / industrial waste Per m3 31302 C 92.27$                   9.23$           $101.50
Bulk commercial / industrial waste Per tonne 31302 C 131.82$                 13.18$         $145.00
Inert waste - concrete, bricks, uncontaminated (unsorted) Per m3 31302 C 50.00$                   5.00$           $55.00
Inert waste - concrete, bricks, uncontaminated (unsorted) Per tonne 31302 C 55.00$                   5.50$           $60.50
* For other inert waste, please refer to bulk densities conversion table in link below
CEO Notice - WARR Regulations 18D - Liable non-metropolitan landfills
Uncontaminated soil, fill (soil can be used as backfill at Waste Site) $0.00
*Ensure permit is issued for a record of quantities delivered. *Admin / supervision fee may need to be charged for delivery
Contaminated waste soil Per m3 31302 C 122.73$                 12.27$         $135.00
Contaminated waste soil Per tonne 31302 C 135.00$                 13.50$         $148.50
Wrapped asbestos waste - per cubic metre or part thereof Per m3 31302 C 126.82$                 12.68$         $139.50
Wrapped asbestos waste - per tonne or part thereof Per tonne 31302 C 409.09$                 40.91$         $450.00
Minimum charge for wrapped asbestos waste Per m3 31302 C 56.36$                   5.64$           $62.00
Minimum charge for wrapped asbestos waste Per tonne 31302 C 181.82$                 18.18$         $200.00
Contaminated asbestos soil Per m3 31302 C 56.36$                   5.64$           $62.00
Contaminated asbestos soil Per tonne 31302 C 181.82$                 18.18$         $200.00
Plus asbestos mobilisation / treatment fee ( or cost price plus 30% which ever is greater) Once only 31302 C 227.27$                 22.73$         $250.00
Admin / supervision fee Per hour 31302 C 109.09$                 10.91$         $120.00

Community Amenities

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicableCommunity Amenities
Community Bus Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16

Community bus hire (hirer to refill bus with diesel and Adblue on return) Per km 10753 C 0.91$                     0.09$           1.00$               
Insurance claim excess fee, on the event of damage, payable by hirer Per claim 10753 C 454.55$                 45.45$         500.00$           
Cleaning fee Per hour 10753 C 77.27$                   7.73$           85.00$             

Planning - Schedule 2 - Maximum fees for certain planning services (r47) Planning & Development Act 2005
1 Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the estimated cost of development is: Planning Bulletin 93/2013

(a) not more than $50,000 Planning & Development 10650 F 147.00$                 -$             147.00$           
(b) more than $50,000 but not more than $500,000    Regulations 2009 (Part 7 Local 10650
(c) more than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million Government Planning Charges) 10650
(d) more than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million   10650
(e) more than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million      10650
(f) more than $21.5 million 10650 F 34,196$                 -$             34,196$           

2 Determining a development application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has commenced or been carried out 10650
3 Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has not commenced or been carried out 10650 F 739.00$                 -$             739.00$           
4 Determining a development application for an extractive industry where the development has commenced or been carried out 10650

5A Determining an application to amend or cancel development approval 10650 F 295.00$                 -$             295.00$           

5B
Determining an application for advice made under the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 Sch. 2 cl. 61A (as that 
clause applies as part of the local planning scheme) 10650 F 295.00$                 -$             295.00$           

5 Providing of a subdivision clearance
(a) not more than 5 lots Per lot 10650 F 73.00$                   -$             73.00$             
(b) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots 10650
(c) more than 195 lots 10650 F 7,393$                   -$             7,393$             

6 Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has not commenced 10650 F 222.00$                 -$             222.00$           
7 Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home occupation has commenced 10650
8 Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the application is made before the approval expires 10650 F 73.00$                   -$             73.00$             
9 Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the application is made after the approval has expired 10650

10
Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non conforming use to which item 1 does not apply, where 
the change or the alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out 10650 F 295.00$                 -$             295.00$           

11
Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a non conforming use to which item 2 does not apply, where 
the change or the alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out 10650

12 Providing a zoning certificate 10650 F 73.00$                   -$             73.00$             
13 Reply to a property settlement questionnaire 10650 F 73.00$                   -$             73.00$             
14 Providing written planning and/or engineering advice (Note1) per hour, or part thereof 10650 F 73.00$                   -$             73.00$             

Note 1: Written planning advice includes, but is not limited to, the following: 10650 F -$                       -$             
- the issue of advice in response to the submission of urban water management plans
- the issue of advice in response to the submission of dust management plan
- the issue of advice in response to the submission of landscape plans
- the issue of advice in response to the submission of engineering drawings
Such fees are not payable where the above mentioned documents are required to satisfy development/subdivision approval conditions or as part of a 
local structure plan

Costs and expenses of any specific assessment advice, title searches, technical resources or equipment that is required in relation to the assessment of 
a planning application (e.g. environmental assessment, legal advice, heritage advice, urban design, acoustic assessments, retail assessments, traffic 
assessments, or modelling etc) will be billed once costs and expenses are incurred and are payable prior to the determination of the proposal

The fee in item 1 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee (no 

 The fee in item 3 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee (no 

The fee in item 6 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee (no 

The fee in item 8 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee (no 

 $73 per lot for first 5 lots & then $35 per lot (no GST) 

0.32% of estimated cost of development (no GST)
1,700 + 0.257% for every $1 > $500,000 (no GST)
7,161 + 0.206% for every $1 > $2.5 million (no GST)
12,633 + 0.123% for every $1 > $5 million (no GST)

The fee in item 10 plus, by way of penalty, twice that fee (no 
GST)
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Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicableCommunity Amenities
Planning & Development Regs 2009

(a) Upon lodgement of the Scheme Amendment request with the local government. Reg. 47 10650 C 1,350.00$              135.00$       1,485.00$        
(b) following initiation of Scheme Amendment by the local government and prior to referral to the EPA for environmental clearance Reg. 47 10650 C 1,350.00$              135.00$       1,485.00$        

(a) upon lodgement of the Structure Plan with the local government
Structure Plans, Activity Centre Plans or Development Plans

(a) upon lodgement of the Structure Plan, Activity Centre Plan or Development Plan with the local government. 10650 C 1,350.00$              135.00$       1,485.00$        
(b) following adoption of the Structure Plan, Activity Centre Plan or Development Plan by the local government and prior to public advertising. 10650 C 1,350.00$              135.00$       1,485.00$        

Application Cost of Development

Planning & Development 
(Development Assessment Panels) 
Regulations 2011

1 A DAP application where the estimated cost of the development is (Form 1 : New Application);
(a) less than $2 million 10650 F 5,475.00$              -$             5,475.00$        
(b) not less than $2 million and less than $7 million 10650 F 6,322.00$              -$             6,322.00$        
(c) not less than $7 million and less than $10 million 10650 F 9,760.00$              -$             9,760.00$        
(d) not less than $10 million and less than $12.5 million 10650 F 10,620.00$            -$             10,620.00$      
(e) not less than $12.5 million and less than $15 million 10650 F 10,922.00$            -$             10,922.00$      
(f) not less than $15 million and less than $17.5 million 10650 F 11,226.00$            -$             11,226.00$      
(g) not less than $17.5 million and less than $20 million 10650 F 11,530.00$            -$             11,530.00$      
(h) not less than $20 million and less than $50 million 10650 F 11,833.00$            -$             11,833.00$      
(i) not less than $50 million 10650 F 17,097.00$            -$             17,097.00$      

2 An application under regulation 17 (Form 2 : Amendment) 10650 F 271.00$                 -$             271.00$           

Additional fees

1
Specialist review and/or consultation costs recoverable under Section 49 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2009. Payable prior to 
determination of proposal

Planning & Development Regs 2009. 
S49

2 Application for extension of term of planning approval* 10650 C 250.00$                 25.00$         275.00$           
3 Application for amending or revoking a development application* 10650 C 300.00$                 30.00$         330.00$           

Land Matters/ Closures - Right of Way, Roads and Pedestrian Access Ways
(a) Initial request 10650 C -$                       -$             -$                 
(b) Advertising 10650 C Actual cost + 20%
(c) Valuation 10650 C Actual cost + 20%

Section 40 (Certificate of Local Planning Authority) Liquor Licensing
(a) Community or sporting group 10650 C -$                       -$             -$                 
(b) Commercial premises 10650 F 50.00$                   -$             50.00$             
Preliminary Consideration of Development Applications

Scheme Amendments

Structure Plan
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Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicableCommunity Amenities
Cemetery fees Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Grant of Right of Burial

Grant of Right of Burial & grave reservation 10756 N 130.00$                 -$             130.00$           
Copy of Grant of Right of Burial 10756 N 25.00$                   -$             25.00$             
Renewal of expired Grant of Right of Burial 10756 N 90.00$                   -$             90.00$             
Reissue of Grant of Right of Burial / registration of assigned grant - after 25 year period 10756 N 75.00$                   -$             75.00$             
Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial 10756 N 50.00$                   -$             50.00$             

Interment fee (including grave digging) Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Standard burial, digging of grave (2.1 depth - standard) 10750 C 1,000.00$              100.00$       1,100.00$        
Standard burial, digging of grave (2.4 depth - standard) - 1st interment 10750 C 1,181.82$              118.18$       1,300.00$        
Standard burial, existing grave (2.4 depth - standard) - 2nd interment 10750 C 1,181.82$              118.18$       1,300.00$        
Digging of an infant grave 10750 C 454.55$                 45.45$         500.00$           
*standard grave= to accommodate standard casket (2040 x 600 x 350) - oblong or oversize caskets occur additional fees - see penalty fee section

Exhumation Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Exhumation and reinterment fee 10750 C 909.09$                 90.91$         1,000.00$        

Monumental Work Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Annual licence fee 10750 C 63.64$                   6.36$           70.00$             
Permission to erect monument fee 10750 C 36.36$                   3.64$           40.00$             
Additional works / clean-up required by Shire C Actual cost + 20%

Funeral Directors Licence Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Funeral Directors licence - annual 10750 C 136.36$                 13.64$         150.00$           
Funeral Directors licence - per funeral 10750 C 63.64$                   6.36$           70.00$             

Repository for Disposal of Ashes Cemeteries Act 1986 S53
Niche wall reservation, single (non refundable) includes Grant of Right of Burial 10750 C 63.64$                   6.36$           70.00$             
Niche wall reservation, double (non refundable) includes Grant of Right of Burial 10750 C 109.09$                 10.91$         120.00$           
Niche wall reservation transfer 10750 C 63.64$                   6.36$           70.00$             
Niche wall (single) interment (to be completed by staff) 10750 C 136.36$                 13.64$         150.00$           
Niche wall (double) 1st interment (to be completed by staff) 10750 C 181.82$                 18.18$         200.00$           
Niche wall (double) 2nd interment (to be completed by staff) 10750 C 163.64$                 16.36$         180.00$           
Transfer of ashes to new position 10750 C 50.00$                   5.00$           55.00$             
Family in attendance at plaque fitting 10750 C 45.45$                   4.55$           50.00$             
Ashes removal 10750 C 181.82$                 18.18$         200.00$           
Niche Wall plaque and freight cost (price on application and to be paid by customer prior plaque is ordered ) 10751 C Actual cost + 20%
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Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicableCommunity Amenities
Additional fees (chargeable in addition to scheduled fees) Cemeteries Act 1986 S53

Insufficient notice (less than 48 hours notice) 10750 C 272.73$                 27.27$         300.00$           
Interment after 2:30pm per hour or part thereof Per hour 10750 C 68.18$                   6.82$           75.00$             
Interment of oblong or oversized casket Per interment 10750 C 227.27$                 22.73$         250.00$           
Interment on Saturday 10750 C 363.64$                 36.36$         400.00$           
Interment on Sunday or Public Holiday 10750 C 545.45$                 54.55$         600.00$           
Additional works / clean-up required by Shire Per hour 10750 C 72.73$                   7.27$           80.00$             
Installation of ashes at head of existing grave 10750 C 272.73$                 27.27$         300.00$           
Re-opening of grave 10750 C 590.91$                 59.09$         650.00$           
Hand digging of grave (within restricted plots where plant does not fit) 10750 C Actual cost + 20%
Grave number plate 10750 C 40.91$                   4.09$           45.00$             

Search fees (involving staff) Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
For up to two interments or memorial locations only 10750 C 50.00$                   5.00$           55.00$             
For each additional location enquiry or search requiring information additional to location 10750 C 40.91$                   4.09$           45.00$             
Photocopies of records (per copy) 10750 C 0.45$                     0.05$           0.50$               
Digital photograph sent via email 10750 C 9.09$                     0.91$           10.00$             
Each additional photo in any format 10750 C 9.09$                     0.91$           10.00$             

Note: Statutory fees are subject to change without notice if regulations are amended
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Recreation & Culture Per

Reference
 (Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Swimming Pool LGA S6.16 
Season Pass (Prices for seasonal passes are halved from 15 January)
Season Pass - Family (2 adults & 2 children or 1 adult & 3 children) Per pass 11250 C 227.27$        22.73$      250.00$         
Season Pass - Family (2 adults & 2 children or 1 adult & 3 children) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 170.45$        17.05$      187.50$         
Season Pass - Family 5 + (ie. 1 or 2 parents and children 16 years & under) Per pass 11250 C 272.73$        27.27$      300.00$         
Season Pass - Family 5 + (ie. 1 or 2 parents and children 16 years & under) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 204.55$        20.45$      225.00$         
Season Pass - Adult Per pass 11250 C 100.00$        10.00$      110.00$         
Season Pass - Adult - concession -25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 75.00$          7.50$        82.50$           
Season Pass - Child under 16 years Per pass 11250 C 63.64$          6.36$        70.00$           
Season Pass - Child under 16 years - concession -25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 47.73$          4.77$        52.50$           

General Admission
General Admittance - Adult Per admission 11250 C 3.64$            0.36$        4.00$             
General Admittance - Adult - concession - 25% discount * Per admission 11250 C 2.73$            0.27$        3.00$             
General Admittance - Adult - Bulk pass (10 admissions) Per pass 11250 C 27.27$          2.73$        30.00$           
General Admittance - Adult - Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 20.45$          2.05$        22.50$           
General Admittance - 3 years and under Per admission 11250 C -$              -$         -$               
General Admittance - Child / student - 4 - 16 years Per admission 11250 C 2.73$            0.27$        3.00$             
General Admittance - Child / student - 4 - 16 years - concession - 25% discount * Per admission 11250 C 2.05$            0.20$        2.25$             
General Admittance - Child / student - 4 - 16 years - Bulk pass (10 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 18.18$          1.82$        20.00$           
General Admittance - Child / student - 4 - 16 years - Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 13.64$          1.36$        15.00$           
General Admittance - Spectator (no swimming) Per admission 11250 C 2.27$            0.23$        2.50$             
General Admittance - Spectator (no swimming) - Bulk pass (10 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 13.64$          1.36$        15.00$           
General Admittance - Spectator (no swimming) - Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 10.23$          1.02$        11.25$           
General Admittance - Carer (accompanying) - no charge -$              -$         -$               

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Recreation & Culture Per

Reference
 (Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Indoor Heated Pool
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult Per session 11250 C 6.36$            0.64$        7.00$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult - concession - 25% discount * Per session 11250 C 4.77$            0.48$        5.25$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult - Bulk pass (10 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 54.55$          5.45$        60.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult - Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 40.91$          4.09$        45.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult - Bulk pass (20 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 109.09$        10.91$      120.00$         
Indoor Heated Pool - Adult - Bulk pass (20 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 81.82$          8.18$        90.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years Per session 11250 C 3.18$            0.32$        3.50$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years - concession - 25% discount * Per session 11250 C 2.36$            0.24$        2.60$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years Bulk pass (10 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 17.05$          1.70$        18.75$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years Bulk pass (20 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 45.45$          4.55$        50.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child - up to 4 years Bulk pass (20 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 34.09$          3.41$        37.50$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years Per session 11250 C 4.55$            0.45$        5.00$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years - concession - 25% discount * Per session 11250 C 3.41$            0.34$        3.75$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years - Bulk pass (10 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 36.36$          3.64$        40.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years - Bulk pass (10 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 27.27$          2.73$        30.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years - Bulk pass (20 admissions)  Per pass 11250 C 72.73$          7.27$        80.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Child / student - 4 to 16 years - Bulk pass (20 admissions) - concession - 25% discount * Per pass 11250 C 54.55$          5.45$        60.00$           
Indoor Heated Pool - Spectator (no swimming) Per admission 11250 c 2.27$            0.23$        2.50$             
Indoor Heated Pool - Carer (accompanying) - no charge -$              -$         -$               

Swimming Lessons
Swimming lessons - 1st child Per 1/2 hour / child 11250 C 13.64$          1.36$        15.00$           
Swimming lessons - 2nd or more children Per 1/2 hour / child 11250 C 12.73$          1.27$        14.00$           
Private swimming lesson Per 1/2 hour 11250 C 36.36$          3.64$        40.00$           

Other Classes
Aqua aerobics Per class 11250 C 13.64$          1.36$        15.00$           
Aqua aerobics - concession - 25% discount * Per class 11250 C 10.23$          1.02$        11.25$           
Aqua aerobics (10 classes) Per course 11250 C 127.27$        12.73$      140.00$         
Aqua aerobics (10 classes) - concession - 25% discount * Per course 11250 C 95.45$          9.55$        105.00$         
*To be eligble for a concession, must hold a Health Care card or Pension card.

Private Booking 
Bookings for private events (when pool is usually closed) Per booking 11250 C 136.36$        13.64$      150.00$         

Swimming Carnivals - Corrigin District High School
As per policy 6.3 - free admission for children and adults attending the annual faction swimming carnival Per carnival 11250 C -$              -$         -$               

Equipment Hire
PA (Original) System hire (to be used at the pool only) Per Day 11250 c 45.45$          4.55$        50.00$           
PA (New) System hire Per day 11353 C 72.73$          7.27$        80.00$           
Portable stage hire Per day 11150 C 90.91$          9.09$        100.00$         
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Recreation & Culture Per

Reference
 (Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Town Hall LGA S6.16 
Receptions, dinners, private parties etc. Less than 4 hours 11150 C 86.36$          8.64$        95.00$           
Receptions, dinners, private parties etc. Full day 11150 C 172.73$        17.27$      190.00$         
Meetings, seminars etc. Per hour (2 hours min) 11150 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Per hour 11150 C 15.91$          1.59$        17.50$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Less than 4 hours 11150 C 59.09$          5.91$        65.00$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Full day 11150 C 115.91$        11.59$      127.50$         
Sporting events - Badminton, Yoga, etc. Per hour 11150 C 15.91$          1.59$        17.50$           
Set up / rehearsal Per hour (min 2 hours) 11150 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           

CWA Hall Hire 
Hire of CWA hall Per hour 11150 C 5.00$            0.50$        5.50$             
Hire of CWA hall Less than 4 hours 11150 C 20.45$          2.05$        22.50$           
Hire of CWA hall Full day 11150 C 36.82$          3.68$        40.50$           
Set up / rehearsal Per hour 11150 C 5.91$            0.59$        6.50$             

CWA Hall Equipment hire
Hire of plastic trestle tables Per table 11150 C 5.00$            0.50$        5.50$             
Hire of plastic chairs Per chair 11150 C 1.00$            0.10$        1.10$             

Corrigin Recreation & Events Centre
Function room, includes kitchen - reception, dinners, private parties etc. Less than 4 hours 11351 C 150.00$        15.00$      165.00$         
Function room, includes kitchen - reception, dinners, private parties etc Full day 11351 C 300.00$        30.00$      330.00$         
Meeting or office rooms Per hour (min 2 hours) 11351 C 20.45$          2.05$        22.50$           
Meeting or office rooms Per day 11351 C 68.18$          6.82$        75.00$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Per hour 11351 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Half day - less than 4 hours 11351 C 56.82$          5.68$        62.50$           
Use of kitchen facilities only Full day 11351 C 111.36$        11.14$      122.50$         
Kiosk only Per day 11351 C 54.55$          5.45$        60.00$           
Kiosk plus kitchen hire Per day 11351 C 145.45$        14.55$      160.00$         
Set up / rehearsal Per hour (min 2 hours) 11150 C 25.00$          2.50$        27.50$           
Low impact classes - yoga etc Per hour (min 1 hour) 11150 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           

Annual Rentals of Main Oval & Recreation facilities
Corrigin Football Club Per season 11350 C 3,636.36$     363.64$    4,000.00$      
Corrigin Hockey Club Per season 11350 C 1,818.18$     181.82$    2,000.00$      
Corrigin Cricket Club Per season 11350 C 1,363.64$     136.36$    1,500.00$      
Corrigin Netball Club Per season 11350 C 1,818.18$     181.82$    2,000.00$      
Corrigin Swimming Club Levy Per season 11350 C 209.09$        20.91$      230.00$         
Corrigin Agricultural Society Per show 11350 C 272.73$        27.27$      300.00$         
Corrigin Basketball Club - Junior Per season 11350 C 227.27$        22.73$      250.00$         

Oval & Lights
Oval hire only Per day 11352 C 72.73$          7.27$        80.00$           
Oval hire with cricket pitch preparation Per day 11352 C 227.27$        22.73$      250.00$         
Sporting carnivals, includes use of oval, change rooms kitchen / kiosk Per day 11352 C 181.82$        18.18$      200.00$         
Football oval lights, Hockey oval lights, Netball court lights - per unit Per kW 11352 C Actual cost
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Recreation & Culture Per

Reference
 (Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 Fees 
including GST if 

applicable

Indoor Court area
Sports Hall - sporting activity Per hour 11351 C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           
Sports Hall - reception, dinners, private parties, meetings etc. Per day 11352 C 90.91$          9.09$        100.00$         
Sports Hall - reception, dinners, private parties, meetings etc. Half day 11352 C 45.45$          4.55$        50.00$           

Squash Court
Squash court Per hour 11351 C 13.64$          1.36$        15.00$           

Squash Court Membership
Membership - Individual Monthly 11351 C 31.82$          3.18$        35.00$           
Membership - Individual Quarterly 11351 C 81.82$          8.18$        90.00$           
Membership - Individual Annually 11351 C 290.91$        29.09$      320.00$         
Membership - Family Monthly 11351 C 116.36$        11.64$      128.00$         
Membership - Family Quarterly 11351 C 283.64$        28.36$      312.00$         
Membership - Family Annually 11351 C 763.64$        76.36$      840.00$         

Change Rooms
Change rooms only Per day 11351 C 45.45$          4.55$        50.00$           

Miscellaneous Fee
Swipe card deactivation / activation fee 11351 C 27.27$          2.73$        30.00$           
* In the event that a CREC swipe key is not returned within the required timeframe and the swipe card is deactivated to ensure security of the building, the above key deactivation 
fee will apply.  Should the key be returned and the swipe card re-activated, the above fee will be applicable again

Key Bonds
All facilities except CREC - bond for each key set issued Per key set T13 N 50.00$          -$         50.00$           
CREC - bond for each key and/or FOB (swipe card) issued Per key/FOB T13 N 50.00$          -$         50.00$           
Lost key replacement fee (key bond withheld to cover fee) Per key C 45.45$          4.55$        50.00$           
If Council determines that due to a lost key that locks to the facility need to be replace, the hirer, in addition to the above fee will be charged Actual for replacing locks and keys 
plus the replacement key fee. C Actual cost + Lost key replacement fee

Other fees - All facilities
Basic cleaning Fee Per hour C 77.27$          7.73$        85.00$           
Back up booking fee* Per booking C 22.73$          2.27$        25.00$           
*Back up booking fee (non-refundable) is applicable where a venue is temporary booked as a back up facility.  Should the facility be used, this fee will be deducted from the Hire 
Fee
Call out fee - Lock / unlock, activate / deactivate alarm C 227.27$        22.73$      250.00$         
Costs involved to repair damage to CREC facility by hirer C Actual cost + 20%
*For Road Closures fees - See Transport

Sale of History / Tourism Books Local Govt. Act 1995 s6.16
Yealering Book Per book 11651 C 18.18$          1.82$        20.00$           
A Heritage ingrained (CBH) Per book 11651 C 18.18$          1.82$        20.00$           
Moments in Time Per book 11651 C 31.82$          3.18$        35.00$           
Moments in Time, including postage Per book 11651 C 50.00$          5.00$        55.00$           
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Economic Services Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Building Fees Department of Commerce - Building Act Fees 2019/20
Certified Application for a Building Permit - Building Classification 1 & 10 - Minimum Fee Minimum fee S.16 (1) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Certified Application for a Building Permit - Building Classification 1 & 10 $ * % 0.19%
Certified Application for a Building Permit - Building Classification 2-9 - Minimum Fee Minimum fee S.16 (1) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Certified Application for a Building Permit - Building Classification 2-9 $ * % F 0.09%
Uncertified Building Application Minimum fee S.16 (1) 13350 F 97.70$         110.00$      
Uncertified Building Application $ * % F 0.32%

Demolition Permit
Demolition Permit - 1 & 10 S.16 (1) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Demolition Permit 2-9 Per storey S.16 (1) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application to extend the time during which a building of demolition permit has effect S.32 (3)(f) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      

Other Building Fees 110.00$      
Application for an occupancy permit for completed buildings S.46 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application for a temporary occupancy permit for incomplete buildings S.47 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of building on a temporary basis  S.48 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of building’s use, classification S.49 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application to replace an occupancy permit for an exisiting building Minimum fee S.52 (1) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application for occupancy certificate for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done Minimum fee S.51 (2) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application for occupancy certificate for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done $ * % F 0.18% -$       
Application for a building approval certificate for a building where unauthorised work has been done Minimum fee S.51 (3) 13350 F 97.70$         110.00$      
Application for a building approval certificate for a building where unauthorised work has been done $* % 13350 F 0.38% -$       
Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building where unauthorised work has not been done Minimum fee S.52 (2) 13350 F 97.70$         110.00$      
Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval certificate has effect S.65 (3)(a) 13350 F 110.00$       -$       110.00$      
Application as defined in regulation 31 (for each building standard in repsect of which a declaration is sought) S.31 13350 F 2,160.15$    -$       2,160.15$   
Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarms S.61 13350 F 179.40$       -$       179.40$      

Building Service Levy (BSL)
Building Permit Certified or Uncertified Less then $45,000 (includes $5.00 BSL Admin Fee) Minimum fee T3 N 61.65$         -$       61.65$        
Building Permit Certified or Uncertified $45,000 or over T3 N 0.137%
Demolition Licence < $45,000 (Includes $5.00 BSL Admin Fee) Minimum fee T3 N 61.65$         -$       61.65$        
Demolition Licence >$45,000 T3 N 0.137%
Occupancy Permit for approved building work under S47, 49 or 52 of the Building Act (Includes $5.00 BSL Admin Fee) S47, S49, S52 T3 N 61.65$         -$       61.65$        
Occupancy permit or Building approval certificate for work less then $45,000 - for unauthorised building work (includes $5.00 BSL Admin Fee) Minimum fee S51 T3 N 123.30$       -$       123.30$      
Occupancy permit or Building approval certificate for work $45,000 or over - for unauthorised building work S51 T3 N 0.274%
BSL Admin Fee (to be withheld by the permit authority) 13351 F 5.00$           -$       5.00$          

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Economic Services Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 

Local Law,  Policy)
G/L 

Code
GST 

CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Contruction Training Fund (CTF) Levy
CTF Levy T2 N 0.20%
CTF Admin Fee (to be withheld by the permit authority) 13352 F 8.25$           -$       8.25$          

Administration Fees
Administration time for building permit amendments Per application 13251 C 100.00$       10.00$   110.00$      

Private Swimming Pool Inspection fees
One off Swimming Pool inspection - requested by owner/agent outside mandatory inspection regime 13350 C 136.36$       13.64$   150.00$      
Mandatory Swimming Pool inspection fee - Every 4 years Building Regs, S53 13350 C 53.14$         5.31$     58.45$        

Dog Cemetery
Dog burial fee Per burial 13251 C 227.27$       22.73$   250.00$      
Dog burial fee (weekends, public holidays or RDO) Per burial 13251 C 454.55$       45.45$   500.00$      

Standpipes
Commercial standpipe water usage - Connelly Parade North and Bullaring - Fast flow Per 1000 litres 13750 F 10.00$         -$       10.00$        
Community standpipe water usage - Connelly Parade South - Slow flow Per 1000 litres 13750 F 3.00$           -$       3.00$          
Bore water usage - Connolly Parade (town dam) Per 1000 litres 13750 F 4.00$           -$       4.00$          
Bulyee Water Tanks - Bulyee Road (near hall) - for civil works Per 1000 litres 13750 F 4.00$           -$       4.00$          
Application for standpipe access (includes swipe card) Per application 13750 C 22.73$         2.27$     25.00$        
Application for replacement and additional standpipe swipe card Per card 13750 C 22.73$         2.27$     25.00$        
Deactivating swipe card due to non payment Per card 13750 C 31.82$         3.18$     35.00$        

Saleyards (Ram Breeders shed at CREC or Saleyards at Dilling Railway Road)
Saleyards commissions (per sale/per head) - includes NLIS scanning Per head 13450 C 0.68$           0.07$     0.75$          
Saleyards hire of facility (per day) Per day 13450 C 27.27$         2.73$     30.00$        

Note: Statutory fees are subject to change without notice if regulations are amended
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Transport Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE Fees Exc GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Crossover Fees Local Govt Act 1995 s6.16
for townsite properties only
First Standard Crossover - 50% Council contribution & 50% owner contribution 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Additional Standard Crossovers - full cost payable by owner 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Crossover inspection fee per crossover (one per block) 12254 C 77.27$        7.73$         85.00$        

Road Closures Road Traffic Act
*Actual costs includes vehicle use and labour
Supply only of road closure signage (basic signs only) Per event or month 12254 C 136.36$      13.64$       150.00$      
Delivery and removal of single road closure signage 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
*Actual costs includes recovery of advertising, legal fees, and incidentals
Application - temporary - up to 4 weeks - administration 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Application - permanent - administration 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Labour - Additional Charge Per Hour 14154 C 77.27$        7.73$         85.00$        

Directional Signage Local Govt Act 1995 s6.16
Actual costs includes sign, materials,freight, vehicle use and labour
Rural road numbering (green number sign) Per sign 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Sign on an existing post Per sign 12254 C Actual cost + 20%
Sign on a new post Per sign 12254 C Actual cost + 20%

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026
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Other Property & Services Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE

Fees Exc 
GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Materials for sale - Check supplies with depot before receipting LGA S6.16 
Blue metal - Delivery NOT included Per tonne 14154 C 81.82$      8.18$      90.00$         
Blue metal dust - Delivery NOT included Per tonne 14154 C 59.09$      5.91$      65.00$         
Premix - Delivery NOT included Per tonne 14154 C 195.45$    19.55$    215.00$       
Concrete - 25 MPA includes delivery within town site (minimum supply 2.5m³) Per cubic metre 14154 C 381.82$    38.18$    420.00$       
Concrete - 32 MPA includes delivery within town site (minimum supply 2.5m³) Per cubic metre 14154 C 395.45$    39.55$    435.00$       
Concrete - 40 MPA includes delivery within town site (minimum supply 2.5m³) Per cubic metre 14154 C 409.09$    40.91$    450.00$       
Concrete - formwork Per hour 14154 C 77.27$      7.73$      85.00$         
Concrete - $3 per km to travel out of town site 14154 C 2.73$        0.27$      3.00$           
Sand - Delivery NOT included Per tonne 14154 C 68.18$      6.82$      75.00$         
Gravel - Delivery NOT included Per tonne 14154 C 27.27$      2.73$      30.00$         
Delivery within town site - cost per load for all materials (excluding cost of materials) Per load 14154 C 72.73$      7.27$      80.00$         
Out of town delivery is at private works rates

Traffic Management LGA S6.16 
Traffic management signs delivery and installation (Mon-Fri) 7am to 4pm (includes vehicle use, labour and signs) Per hour 14154 C 1.00$        21.36$    235.00$       
Traffic management signs delivery and installation (Mon-Fri - after hours) (includes vehicle use, labour and signs) Per hour 14154 C 1.00$        25.23$    277.50$       
Traffic management signs delivery and installation (Sat & Sun) (includes vehicle use, labour and signs) Per hour (min 3 hrs) 14154 C 1.00$        29.09$    320.00$       
Traffic management signs delivery and installation (public holiday) (includes vehicle use, labour and signs) Per hour (min 3 hrs) 14154 C 1.00$        40.68$    447.50$       

Gravel Royalties   LGA S6.16 
Gravel Royalties (payable to landowners when gravel is extracted from property) Per cubic metre 14102 C 1.00$        0.10$      1.10$           

SHIRE OF CORRIGIN
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 
2025/2026

27



Other Property & Services Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local Law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

GST 
CODE

Fees Exc 
GST GST

2025/2026 
Fees 

including GST 
if applicable

Plant & Equipment Hire Rates - Private Works LGA S6.16 
Graders Per hour 14154 C 181.82$    18.18$    200.00$       
13 tonne truck CR5 Per hour 14154 C 177.27$    17.73$    195.00$       
6 tonne truck CR4 Per hour 14154 C 168.18$    16.82$    185.00$       
Crew cab Per hour 14154 C 145.45$    14.55$    160.00$       
Ute Per hour 14154 C 109.09$    10.91$    120.00$       
Concrete truck Per hour 14154 C 213.64$    21.36$    235.00$       
Prime mover & water tanker Per hour 14154 C 254.55$    25.45$    280.00$       
Prime mover & lowbed trailer Per hour 14154 C 254.55$    25.45$    280.00$       
Road train Per hour 14154 C 318.18$    31.82$    350.00$       
Water truck Per hour 14154 C 213.64$    21.36$    235.00$       
Patching truck CR23 - hirer to supply emulsion Per hour 14154 C 259.09$    25.91$    285.00$       
Large loaders Per hour 14154 C 186.36$    18.64$    205.00$       
Small loaders Per hour 14154 C 177.27$    17.73$    195.00$       
Multi-wheel roller Per hour 14154 C 118.18$    11.82$    130.00$       
CAT steel roller Per hour 14154 C 177.27$    17.73$    195.00$       
Excavator Per hour 14154 C 181.82$    18.18$    200.00$       
Cherry picker Per hour 14154 C 150.00$    15.00$    165.00$       
Skid steer loader Per hour 14154 C 140.91$    14.09$    155.00$       
Skid steer loader and attachments Per hour 14154 C 181.82$    18.18$    200.00$       
Mower / Slasher Per hour 14154 C 140.91$    14.09$    155.00$       
Spray trailer Per hour 14154 C 140.91$    14.09$    155.00$       
Tractor Per hour 14154 C 122.73$    12.27$    135.00$       
Self-propelled roller (small) Per hour 14154 C 90.91$      9.09$      100.00$       
Other small misc equipment Per day 14154 C 72.73$      7.27$      80.00$         
Acro Props Per day 14154 C 5.00$        0.50$      5.50$           
Temporary Fencing Panels Per day 14154 C 9.09$        0.91$      10.00$         

Rubbish (red) trailer bins including townsite delivery, pickup & tip disposal fees (notify finance of tip disposal for reallocating to Tip Income) Per load 14154 C 363.64$    36.36$    400.00$       
**All plant/vehicles hired as wet hire - plant & operator - if works are to be carried out outside of ordinary hours or on weekends, RDO or public 
holidays an increase of 30% will apply per hour

Charges for private works carried out by Council are based on recovery of plant operating costs, employee costs and administration costs. 

Labour rates - Private Works - per additional staff required exc Plant
Labour - ordinary hours (Mon-Fri) 7am to 4pm Per hour (min 1 hr) 14154 C 77.27$      7.73$      85.00$         
Overtime labour rate will be rated at 1.5* labour per hour rate (Mon-Fri - after hours) Per hour 14154 C 115.91$    11.59$    127.50$       
Overtime labour rate will be rated at 2* labour per hour rate (Sat & Sun) Per hour (min 3 hrs) 14154 C 154.55$    15.45$    170.00$       
Overtime labour rate will be rated at 3.5* labour per hour rate (public holiday) Per hour (min 3 hrs) 14154 C 270.45$    27.05$    297.50$       
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Local Law Penalties Per

Reference 
(Act, Regulation, 
Local law, Policy)

G/L 
Code

2024/2025 
Fees 

(GST not 
applicable)

Animals, Environment and Nuisance Shire of Corrigin Animals Environment Nuisance Local Law 
Failure to keep premise free from excrement, filth, food waste and other matter likely to be offensive or injurious to health, or likely to attract vermin or insects Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.2(a) 05203 150.00$      
Failure to keep premises clean and disinfected when directed by an EHO Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.2(b) 05203 150.00$      
Failure to keep premises free of flies, or when directed by an EHO, spray premises with residual insecticide or use other means to kill or repel flies Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.2(c) 05203 150.00$      
Failure to maintain adequate enclosures Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.3 05203 150.00$      
Keeping more than 3 cats over the age of 6 months without exemption from the local government Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.4(1) 05203 150.00$      
Establish or maintain a cattery on any lot within the district without approval Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.4(7)(a) 05203 150.00$      
Fail to maintain cattery in compliance with conditions of approval Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.4(7) 05203 150.00$      
Keep, or permit to be kept, any poultry, not in accordance with conditions of these local laws Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.5 05203 150.00$      
Keep, or suffer to remain in a residential area, a rooster, turkey, goose or geese, or peafowl Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.7 05203 150.00$      
Failing to keep cages, enclosures and lofts maintained to minimum standard specified in the Code of Practice Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.8 05203 150.00$      
Failing to prevent pigeons nesting or perching Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.9 05203 150.00$      
Failing to keep aviary birds in accordance with conditions of this local law Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.10 05203 150.00$      
Keeping birds so as to create a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.11 05203 150.00$      
Failure to obtain a permit to keep bees Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.12(1) 05203 150.00$      
Failure to comply with a condition of a permit to keep bees Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.14(2) 05203 150.00$      
Creation of a nuisance from keeping of bees or beehives Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.19 05203 150.00$      
Failure to comply with a notice to remove bees or beehives for contravention of local law Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.20(1) 05203 150.00$      
Keeping a farm animal without a valid permit Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.21(a) 05203 150.00$      
Failure to comply with the conditions for keeping farm animals Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.26 05203 150.00$      
Keeping a miniature horse on land without approval Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.27 05203 150.00$      
Keeping a miniature pig on land without approval Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.28 05203 150.00$      
Permitting livestock to stray, or be at large in a street, public place or private property without consent Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.30 05203 150.00$      
Failing to keep property fenced in a manner capable of confining livestock Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 2.31 05203 150.00$      
Failure to provide or maintain a refuse receptacle on a building or development site Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.1 05203 250.00$      
Failure to control refuse on a building or development site Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.2 05203 250.00$      
Unauthorised storage of materials Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.3(1) 05203 250.00$      
Release or escape of dust or liquid waste from land Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.4 05203 250.00$      
Commencing works involving clearing of land without an approved Dust Management Plan Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.5 05203 250.00$      
Storing, or allow to remain on land, more than one vehicle, vessel or machinery in a state of disrepair Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8(a) 05203 250.00$      
Storing, or allow to remain on land, any vehicle, vessel or machinery in a state of disrepair for a period in excess of 1 month Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8(b) 05203 250.00$      
Storing, or allow to remain on land, any vehicle, vessel or machinery parts (including tyres) Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8© 05203 250.00$      
Wreck, dismantle or break up any vehicle part or body, vessel or machinery not inside a building Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8(d)(i) 05203 250.00$      
Wreck, dismantle or break up any vehicle part or body, vessel or machinery not behind a sufficient fence or wall Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8(d)(ii) 05203 250.00$      
Wreck, dismantle or break up a vehicle, vessel or machinery so as to cause a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.8( e) 05203 250.00$      
Disposing of disused refrigerator or similar container with door/lid that can be fastened without removing the door, lid, lock, catch, hinge and rendering the door/lid incapable of being fastened, or without 
removing refrigerant. Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 3.9 05203 250.00$      
Erection or use of lighting installations other than in accordance with this local law Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.1 05203 250.00$      
Emitting light so as to create or cause a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.2 05203 250.00$      
Permitting the escape of smoke, fumes, odours and other emissions so as to cause a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.5 05203 250.00$      
Parking a livestock vehicle in an urban area or townsite in excess of 30 minutes Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.6(1) 05203 250.00$      
Starting or driving a truck on residential land, or adjoining residential land, without consent of the local government Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.7 05203 250.00$      
Discharging swimming pool backwash onto adjacent land so as to cause a nuisance or cause damage Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.8(1) 05203 250.00$      
Failure to ensure that all rainwater or storm water received by a lot and any building, house or structure on the lot, is contained within the lot or discharged directly to a stormwater drain or road Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.9(1) 05203 250.00$      
Conducting an amusement so as to create a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.10 05203 250.00$      
Placement of advertisement, bill posting or junk mail where a “no junk mail”, or equivalent, sign is displayed Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.12(2) 05203 100.00$      
Feeding a bird which causes a nuisance Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.14(1)(a) 05203 250.00$      
Feeding a bird a food/substance that is not a natural food Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 4.14(1)(b) 05203 250.00$      
Failure to comply with notice Penalty AEN Local Law S6.5 (Sch.1) Clause 6.4(1)(b) 05203 250.00$      
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